o GrantThornton

Our Ref IZR/DLG/JK/RLM/591261/7

To the creditor and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EG2P 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100

F +44 (0)20 7184 4308
www grant thornion co uk

25 July 2013
Dear Sirs

Sunday Solutions Limited - In Liquidation (SSL)
High Court No 7722 of 2011

Bradbury & Co Limited - In Liquidation {(Bradbury)
High Court No 7825 of 2010

(the Companies)

Introduction

Following my appointment as Joint Liquidator of the above Companies with Kevin Hellard
on 1 June 2011, 1 accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I now report on
the progress of the hquidauons for the year ended 31 May 2013 and arttach

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 31 May 2013 for
SSL and for the whole of the hqudauon,

¢ Appendix B, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 31 May 2013 for
Bradbury and for the whole of the hqudation,

* Appendix C, a statement of the costs incutred by the Joint Liquidators in the pertod from
1 June 2012 to 31 May 2013 and to date for SSL,

¢ Appendix D, a statement of the costs incurred by the Joint Liqudators 1n the pertod from
1 June to 31 May 2013 and to date for Bradbury,

* Appendux E, an analysis of tme costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 for
the year to 31 May 2013 for SSL,

¢ Appendix F, an analysis of ume costs as requured by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 for
the year to 31 May 2013 for Bradbury,

* Appendix G, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nghts to
request additional informanen from the liqudator (rule 4 49E), and

* Appendix H, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatung to creditors’ rights to
challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that Kevin Hellard and I are authonsed by The Insolvency Pracutioners
Association to act as msolvency practitioners
Chartered Accourdants

BRI

Grant Thamon UK LLP & & Kmited Labilty parterstiragestorsd m England and Wales No OCI07742 Regetzred offce: Grant 02/08/2013 #247
P
Akt of members 1 avaiiable from our regesteredt ofics COMPANIES HOUSE

Girant Thomion UK LLP s authorsed and reguiated by the Financrl Conduct Autherity

A bsi of personnel parmicted by Grant Thomdon to accept in a3 tivongrs and of thexr respective auihonsing bodies may ba inspectad 81 tha above address




32

33

34

35

42

Statutory information
Compantes' statutory details are as follows

Registered number SSL — 03567409
Bradbury — 03076671
Registered office C/0 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury

Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report

As you may be aware, I have also been appointed as Jomt Liquidator of other apparently
connected entities, Zigmund Mather S A R L, Reed Umbrella Limited (formerly Stmpson
Cooper and Associates Limuted) and Reed Morgan Limtted I am mvestiganng the affairs of
all of these companses and will provide creditors with a report of my findings 1n due course

As bqudators of SSL, we have wrtten to the solicitors representing the director/fotmer
director requesting thetr proposals for the repayment of what appear to be overdrawn loan
accounts and unexplained payments to an associated party In total, the sums 1dentified under
these categortes arnount to £991,000 Correspondence s continuing in that regard

As hquidators of Bradbury we have also wrtten to the solicitors representing the director
seeking an explanation as regards payments totalling £118,000 and we awaut a response

During the year, SSL recewved a contributon of £3,077 from a former director/director
towards the costs of nspecting company records

There are no funds currently available for a distribution to be made to the creditors

Liquidation Committees

As previously reported, at a meenng of creditors of SSL held on 6 August 2010, a hquidauon
commuttee was formed The members comprised of Mr Daniel Fussell, Mr Ashley Chapman,
Mt Simon Tugwell and Ms foanne Taylor Please note that in September 2012, Ms Taylor
resigned from the commmuttee and m Apnl 2012 was replaced by Mr Eugene McLaughlin, with
the consent of the majonty of remaining members

As regards Bradbury, at the mecung of creditors held on 20 August 2012, a hqudation
committee was formed comprising as members, Mr Eugene McLaughlin, Mr Stewart
Cambndge, Mr Nei Frankhin, Mz john Howell and Mr Michael Loy

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

On 29 October 2012 we wrote to the liquidation commuttee for SSL requesung approval for a
resolution that the Jomnt Liqudators remuneration be agreed by the ume properly given by
the Joint Liqudators and their staff 1n attending matters ansing 1 the hqudation including an
uplift of 50% in the event of success, to account for the sk, complexity and contingent
natute of work undertaken The resolution was approved You will note from the SIP 9 table
atrached at Appendix C that our tume costs for the year ended 31 May 2013 are £149,248 33
Total costs to date amount to £287,120 33 I have incurred expenses of £2,693 41 1n the
period ended 31 May 2013 and £5,024 93 for the hiquidaton to date These expenses are 1n




i
2

respect of samtor advernsing Insolvency Pracutioners bonding, imaging a haid drrve, travel
and couriung We have not drawn any fees or expenses to date o

On 20 August 2012 the creditors' committee for Biadbury resolved that the Jomt Liquud
remuneranon be agreed by the ume properly given by the Jont Liquedatess and zhcs?sm?ﬁfons
attending mattets ansing m the hquidanon 1ncluding an uphft of 30% 1 the event of su‘c m
1o account tor the rish, complexity and contingent nawee of work undermhen You will e
trom the SIT 9 mble attached at Appendis I that our ume costs for the year ended 31 l\r;ofc
2013 are 64,980 75 Towl costs 1o date amount to £154,154 75 1 have incurred C\l;cnccz) f
£779 i the period to 31 May 2013 and £1,364 28 for the hquidauon to date, i res )L(.t-(.)f- ’
statutory dverusing, Insolvency Practinones bonding and agents fees rc:;pect o[f the
collection of Company records We have not drawn any fees or expenses 1o date

Backgiound wformation regarding the fees of Liquidators can be found at

hrp //www msolvency-pracunioncss org uk (navigate via '"Regulauon and Guidance' 1o

| :

Creditors Guides 1o Fees)  Alteinawrvely Twall supply thus informauon by post on request

Other matters

{ will next report to the creditor shortly after the third annis ersary of the hquidanon or earhier
1f I am i a posinon Lo bring rhis matier to a conclusion ‘

in the meantime, if you have any information that you consider couid be of assistance to me

o my nvestuiganon of the aftatrs o the Compantes and others apparently connected to 1t
please let me know n writng '

Should you require any further wfoimaton, please contact my colleague, James Kehoe, on
aE
the details below >

Yours fanthfully
for and on behalf of Sunday Solutons Limited and Bradbury & Co I ymited

Ruchardson
t Liquidator

Enc

1 007 b63 2165
|07 184 438
L. prenes hehoeiuh g com



A Abstract of the Joint Liquidators' receipts and
payments account in relation to Sunday

Solutions Limited

Sunday Solutions Limited - In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments Account
to 31 May 2013

Total for Total for
yearended Year ended
31/05/1012 31/05/2013 Total to date

Receipts {£) {£) {£)

From Director (review of

records) 000 3,077 58 3,077 58

Deposit on Creditors'

petition 1,600 00 000 1,000 00

1,000.00 1,000.00 4,077.58

Payments

Official Recewvers' fees (2,235 00) 000 (2,235 00)

ISA Account charges (1 00} {83 00) (84 00)

SOS fee (72 00) 000 (72 00)
{2,308 00) (83.00) (2,391.00)

{(1,308.00) 2,994.58 1,686.58




B Abstract of the Joint Liquidators' receipts and

payments account in relation to Bradbury & Co

Limited

Bradbury & Co Limited - In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments Account

Receipts

Furniture and equipment
Deposit on Creditors’
petition

Payments

Official Recewvers' fees
ISA Account charges
SOS fee

to 31 May 2013

Total for Total for
year ended Year ended
31/05/1012 31/05/2013 Total to date

(£) (£) (£)

830 12 000 83012
1,000 00 0 00 1,000 00
1,830 12 000 1,830 12

(2,235 00) 0 00 (2,235 00)

(84 00) 0 00 (84 00)
(72 00) 0 00 (72 00)
(2,391 00} 0 00 (2,391 00)

{560 88) 000 (560 88)




____.:_,#_.W

C  Remuneration charged and expenses incurred

by the Joint Liquidators in relation to Sunday

Solutions Limited 1n the period

Jomnt hquidators’ fees
Time costs
Professional fees
Resecarch costs
Hard disk costs
Legal fees
Marding
Advertising
Land Regstry
Travelling costs
Insurance
Photocopying

Courler

Sundry

Charged/mcurred
in pertod to 31
May 2013

£

149,248 33
000
000
000

28,825 00

685 00
000
2100

209 00
000
000
645

27696

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 31 May 2013

£

287,120 33
600 00
895 00
880 00

28,825 00
685 00
6975
7300

1,055 70
2000
418 65
3143

29640

Of which paid
to

000
000
000
000
000
0 00
000
000
000
000
060
000

000




D Remuneration charged and expenses incurred

by the Joint Liquidators in relatton to Bradbury &

Co Limited 1n the period

Charged/mncurred { Cumulative Of which paid

n pertod to 31 charged/incurred | to

May 2013 to 31 May 2013

£ £ £

Jomt hiquidators' fees 64,986 75 154,154 75 000
Time costs
Legal fees 0006 000 000
Maitling 685 00 685 00 000
Adverusing 76 50 146 25 000
Land Regstry 000 3600 000
Travelling costs 11 00 11 00 000
Insurance 000 30 00 000
Photocopying 000 384 30 000
Courter 000 6523 000
Sundry 650 650 000




SIOHP3ID PANDIASUN Yim 32U3puodsaLion sapnjou|
sjuade 0o Yy Juister] ‘sapnjau]
{zd18) aanoery Aouda[osu] Jo Juswsiwg Japun sneje sLuedwos oy vonednsaaun Jo Lap Aiomes ‘sapnjou]

SWINJa1 pue ‘aauapuodsanios Xe] pue [yA s Juiesp
*2ouapuodsanioa [e1ousg ‘spI0daI 3181S3 pue yseD 0 duBuAUIEw ‘(Sma1 Kioymes § 3) suonediqo Acimes ‘Fuiuerd ases ‘sapnioug

SI10MPAID)
SJIS5Y JO HOyEsIEsy

SUOTIESSIAU

Buuelg % uoneySUILPY

¥T $£7 £E8FT6rI 91 LE9 9€° 068 01§ S0 7701 §9 17 [E10 L puc.is)
P6 tET 00 p6t's| €649 08 8¢ 00 0 SIL 000 sdo1pal)y
§T 80T |00 896°1 Sk é 9 4 000 000 (HI] 51558y Jo uonesifeay
v 1¢T 8¢ ¥3¢°101 %4154 8L LES 051 SI 66 000 SUOTENSIAU[
16 9T $6 10+'0¢ £f £T1 e 8 091 SL Sl €917 Suiuuelg pue uoyE.SIUNLPY|
(3) (3) 150D S1H SIH SIH StH S4H SISATVNY dIM 6 dIS

ey Alaney

adeasny rio], yioddng ; unmpy [Eu0ISSaJ01 g J0IDIS J1a8euey Iaupied

£10Z L2y 1€ 01 7107 2uny [ wouy porsad ayy oy
paiwrg suoynjog Kepunsg 10§ ¢ J1S U0IIIOY [ JUBID)

4 xipuaddy




SI0NpRIe pomodsun pue [enualjald yim aoudpuodsarios ‘eapn[ou]

spuse o Yua SuIster] ‘sapnjou]

{(zd1IS) 2910814 Aoudajosu] Jo UIWALLIS 13pUN SHEYE 5, ueduos o uonednsaaur jo A1np Alopmes ‘sapniou]

swimal pue ‘3suapuodsatiod xe ] pue [y A yim Surjeap

“9auapuodsanos e1ausd ‘Spiosas 2ymss PUR YseO JO sourudurew ‘(swmyal Aiomes § 2) suonedigqo Aommers ‘Gwuued 2sed ‘sapn{ou]

SI0JIPILDY
]35SV JO UONESIBaY

suonedusasn]

Suuuerd ¥ UonELSIURUPY

80 L6 SL 986'F9 SL'67E ¥8 LLT 90 1 09 L¥ ST E JE)0.[, pUELD)
L9 vPT 0S L13°11 o€ 8y SO 1 600 0tL S0 0 s101paxd)
00 01T 00 891 0% 0 080 000 000 000 SI9SSV JO UOnESIEIY
£C 881 $9 gEl'6E £6 L0T £89L1 000 o1 1¢ 600 suonednsaug
£9 061 09 798'¢1 LT 91 6§ 50 1 0t 6 0Z ¢ duiuueyd pue uonensuwpy
@ (3) 150D S1H SIH SIH SIH S4H SISATVYNY dIM 6 dIS

ey {Lnoy

SSEIAY B0, uoddng ; uunpy [BUOISSAJO.1] JOIUDIG 1adenepy nuIey

£10Z e 1€ 03 Z10Z 2ung | woay porsad ayy a0g
paywiry o) % Lingpeag 10} 6 41S uo)uLoy I, yueas)

A4 xrpuaddy



G An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the Joint Liquidators

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report 1n a windmng-up by the court

)

@)
&

@

If

(a)  wathin the pertod mentioned m paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the

unsecured creditors {including the creditor tn question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the hiquidator for further information about
ICmuneration or cxpenses set out i the progress report, the llquldator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph {3) except to the
extent that the request 1s i respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress report

The pertod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The bqudator complies wath this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the informauon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the iquidator considers that
{) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial (o the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
petson, or
{w) the hqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentality i respect of the
informatton,
gtving reasons for not providing all of the nformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court withun 21 days of -

(@)  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the informaton
asked for, or

(by  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thanks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such

further peniod as the court thinks just

'This Rule does not apply where the hqudator 1s the Official Recerver




H An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
Joint Liquidators' remuneration or expenses 1if

€XCEeSssIve

Rule 4 131

(1)  Any secured credutor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permisston of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -
(a) the remunerauon charged by the iqudator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the hqudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
{c)  expensesncurred by the hicuudator,
15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excesswve or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks {or 1n a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report”)

(2)  The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reducton, disnuss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ notice, but
which 1s without nouce to any other party
If the apphcation ts not distrussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

{3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days befote the hearing, send to the hquidater a nouce
statung the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of it

(#)  If the court constders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{z)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneranon at a reduced rate or amount

(¢}  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidation

(&)  an order thar the hquidator or the hqudator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {¢) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

tcport

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidauon




